KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
March 31, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March
31,2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office and the north entrance on March 28, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks — present;
Schwarz - present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Ryan
Deatherage, Emerg. Mgmt; Ed Cangiano, Undersheriff; Aaron Pitts; Sheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting

held March 31, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Wa rrants, Payroll for April 7, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY:
23-24.

Action Items:

General:

1636 Standley Systems $150.00 M&O0
1637 OSU-CTP ’ $32.50 M&O
1638 ONG $1,254.76 M&O
1639 RKBlack $90.00 M&O
1640 Amazon Business $91.19 M&O0
1641 OG&E $314.22 M&O
1642 ONG $1,071.20 M&O
1643  Candi Miller, CSR $230.00 M&O
1644  Amazon Business $30.67 M&O
1645 Tisdal & Ohara $858.75 M&O
1646 Joshua Strawn $85.40 Travel
1647  Joshua Strawn $30.94 Travel
Highway:

1495 RPC Operations $118,562.37 Capital Outlay
1496 Amazon Business $468.00 M&OQO
1497  OTA Platepay $3.18 M&O
1498 Schwarz Asphalt $1,911.91 M&O
1499  Chickasaw Personal Communications  $145.00 M &0
1500 Dollar Trucking $5,287.68 M&O



1501 Safety Kleen Systems
1502 Standley Systems
1503 Dub Ross

1504 Entero Services

911:

184 AT& T

185 Dept. of Public Safety
186 Napa

187 K & S Tire

Health Department:

213 Claudia Rodriguez
214 Cade Cooper
Sheriff Service Fee:

222 Carter Chevrolet
223 Cellco Partnership
224 Standley Systems
Extension Sales Tax:

86 Oklah. State University
87 Heather Leitner

88 ONG

Free Fair Sales Tax:

99 ONG

Jail Sales Tax:

281 Entero Services

282 Sweeper Metal Fabrications
283 Trane US

Library Sales Tax:

61 Lizsandra Pappe

% Cent Sales Tax:

96 RPC Operations

97 ESO Solutions

98 Bound Tree Medical
99 K & S Tire

Museum:
36 Ace Hardware
37 ONG

% Cent Sales Tax:
149 Kingfisher County 911

150 OG&E
151 OG&E
Drug Court:

53 Jammin’ J'S Sugar Fix

$173.46
$5.44
$11,340.00
$100.00

$676.06
$4,980.00
$29.87
$17.50

$350.00
$150.00

$1,013.18
$774.81
$58.92

$13,333.33
$93.94
$391.67

$1,969.27

$50.00
$3,498.00
$765.00

$845.00

$65,988.18
$1,250.53
$2,317.94
$298.50

$23.26
$872.76

$55.00
$75.70
$199.68

$25.00

M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O0
M &0
M&O
M&O

M&O
M &0

M &0
M&O
M & O

Personal Services
Travel
M&O

M &O

M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

Capital Outlay
M & O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M &0

M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes



A. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff’s Department & Lomega Public
Schools.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

B. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff’s Department & Dover Public
Schools.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

E. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff’s Department & Chisolm Trail
Technology Center.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

D. A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to
Change order in the amount of $6,576.00 for District 1 shop addition and remodel.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

E. A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to
Road Right of way for Kingfisher RWD#3
1. Starting in the SW NW Sec. 32-17-11 ending in NW NW Sec. 5-16-7. 6” PVC Dist. 1
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

F. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
Public Service/Access Drive for Ethan Wichert
Location: Sec. 19-18-6 Culvert Size: 18”90’ Corrugated Steel  Dist. 2
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

G. Commissioners Comments/ Announcements: ACCO is April 2™-4t 2025.

H. New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or
which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

. Adjournment: 9:26am
A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes; Sparks-Yes; Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office. All
records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.



Approved this 7th day of April, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

AT =

Jeff Mos§, Vice Chairman
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