KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES March 31, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March 31,2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on March 28, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Ryan Deatherage, Emerg. Mgmt; Ed Cangiano, Undersheriff; Aaron Pitts; Sheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting held March 31, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for April 7, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 23-24.

Action Items:

Gener	al:			
1636	Standley Systems	\$150.00	M & O	
1637	OSU-CTP ·	\$32.50	M & O	
1638	ONG	\$1,254.76	M & O	
1639	RK Black	\$90.00	M & O	
1640	Amazon Business	\$91.19	M & O	
1641	OG & E	\$314.22	M & O	
1642	ONG	\$1,071.20	M & O	
1643	Candi Miller, CSR	\$230.00	M & O	
1644	Amazon Business	\$30.67	M & O	
1645	Tisdal & Ohara	\$858.75	M & O	
1646	Joshua Strawn	\$85.40	Travel	
1647	Joshua Strawn	\$30.94	Travel	
Highway:				
1495	RPC Operations	\$118,562.37	Capital Outlay	
1496	Amazon Business	\$468.00	M & O	
1497	OTA Platepay	\$3.18	M & O	
1498	Schwarz Asphalt	\$1,911.91	M & O	
1499	Chickasaw Personal Communications	\$145.00	M & O	
1500	Dollar Trucking	\$5,287.68	M & O	

1501	Safety Kleen Systems	\$173.46	M & O
1502	Standley Systems	\$5.44	M & O
1503	Dub Ross	\$11,340.00	M & O
1504	Entero Services	\$100.00	M & O
911:			
184	AT& T	\$676.06	M & O
185	Dept. of Public Safety	\$4,980.00	M & O
186	Napa	\$29.87	M & O
187	K & S Tire	\$17.50	M & O
Health	Department:		
213	Claudia Rodriguez	\$350.00	M & O
214	Cade Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
Sheriff	Service Fee:		
222	Carter Chevrolet	\$1,013.18	M & O
223	Cellco Partnership	\$774.81	M & O
224	Standley Systems	\$58.92	M & O
Extens	sion Sales Tax:		
86	Oklah. State University	\$13,333.33	Personal Services
87	Heather Leitner	\$93.94	Travel
88	ONG	\$391.67	M & O
Free F	air Sales Tax:		
99	ONG	\$1,969.27	M & O
Jail Sa	les Tax:		
281	Entero Services	\$50.00	M & O
282	Sweeper Metal Fabrications	\$3,498.00	M & O
283	Trane US	\$765.00	M & O
Librar	y Sales Tax:		
61	Lizsandra Pappe	\$845.00	M & O
¼ Cen	t Sales Tax:		
96	RPC Operations	\$65,988.18	Capital Outlay
97	ESO Solutions	\$1,250.53	M & O
98	Bound Tree Medical	\$2,317.94	M & O
99	K & S Tire	\$298.50	M & O
Muse	um:		
36	Ace Hardware	\$23.26	M & O
37	ONG	\$872.76	M & O
½ Cen	t Sales Tax:		
149	Kingfisher County 911	\$55.00	M & O
150	OG & E	\$75.70	M & O
151	OG & E	\$199.68	M & O
Drug (Court:		
53	Jammin' J'S Sugar Fix	\$25.00	M & O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

- A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
 Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff's Department & Lomega Public Schools.

 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- B. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
 Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff's Department & Dover Public Schools.

 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- C. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to Interlocal Agreement between Kingfisher County Sheriff's Department & Chisolm Trail Technology Center.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- D. A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to Change order in the amount of \$6,576.00 for District 1 shop addition and remodel. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- E. A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to Road Right of way for Kingfisher RWD#3
 1. Starting in the SW NW Sec. 32-17-11 ending in NW NW Sec. 5-16-7. 6" PVC Dist. 1 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- F. A motion was made by Sparks and Seconded by Moss to
 Public Service/Access Drive for Ethan Wichert
 Location: Sec. 19-18-6 Culvert Size: 18"x90' Corrugated Steel Dist. 2
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes
- G. Commissioners Comments/ Announcements: ACCO is April 2nd-4th, 2025.
- H. New Business: None Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
- I. Adjournment: 9:26am

 A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to adjourn.

 Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes; Sparks-Yes; Schwarz-Yes.

 Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

ATTEST: Emily Lee, County Clerk